

05-0340-cv(L)

05-0360-cv(CON), 05-0787-cv(CON),
05-0792-cv(CON), 05-0925-cv(XAP)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS CASE IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE BECAUSE ACCESS TO LEGAL SERVICES FOR POOR PEOPLE IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF OUR COMMITMENT TO EQUAL JUSTICE FOR ALL	3
A. Legal services organizations are the primary source of legal assistance in matters of exceptional importance to poor people	3
B. The majority of people who cannot afford to pay for civil legal services, simply do not get access to those services	5
C. Access to legal services for low income people protects the integrity of our judicial system	8
II. THE LEGAL STANDARD IMPOSED BY THE PANEL THREATENS TO ALLOW LSC TO APPLY THE PHYSICAL SEPARATION REQUIREMENT TO LIMIT SIGNIFICANTLY THE LEGAL SERVICES AVAILABLE TO LOW INCOME PEOPLE	10
III. THE PANEL DECISIONS OF THIS COURT ARE IN CONFLICT AND CONSIDERATION BY THE FULL COURT IS NECESSARY TO SECURE AND MAINTAIN UNIFORMITY OF THE COURT'S DECISIONS.	13
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Hilbert v. Dooling</u> , 476 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1973)	3
<u>LSC v. Velazquez</u> , 531 U.S. 533, 121 S. Ct. 1043 (2001)	9

STATE CASES

<u>Brooklyn Legal Services Coro. v. LSC</u> , -- F.3d --, 2006 WL 2588005 (Sep. 8,2006)	2
<u>In Re Arkansas Bar Association, Petition for the Creation of the Arkansas Access to Justice Commission</u> , No. 03-979, 2003 WL 22967388 (Ark. Dec. 18, 2003)	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. 2996(2000)	4
45 C.F.R. § 1610.8	2
Fed R. App P. 35	3
Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996 <u>Pub L No. 104-134, § 504</u> , 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Victor Marrero, Chairman, Committee to Improve the Availability of Legal Services, <u>Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York</u> (April 1990), <u>reprinted in</u> 19 Hofstra L. Rev 755 (1990-1991)	4
American Bar Association, <u>Resolution 121B : Pro Bono Disclosure Requirements for Law School Recruiters</u> , 3 (August 2006)	6

<u>Carroll Seron, et al., The Impact of Legal Counsel on Outcomes for Poor Tenants in New York City Housing Court: Results from a Randomized Experiment</u> , 35 Law & Soc'y Rev 419 419 (2001)	7
Center for Survey Research & Analysis at the University of Connecticut, <u>Civil Legal Needs Among Low-Income Households in Connecticut</u> (April 2003)	7
Deborah Rhode, <u>Access to Justice</u> , 69 Fordham L. Rev 1785, 1785 (2001)	5
.....	
Honorable Juanita Bing Newton, Deputy Chief Administrative Judge for Justice Initiatives, <u>First Annual Report</u> , 9 (2000)	9
Legal Services Corporation, <u>Documenting the Justice Gap in America: The Current Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-Income Americans</u> , 2 (September 2005)	5,7
New York State Unified Court System Office of the Deputy Chief Administrative Judge for Justice Initiatives, <u>Self-Represented Litigants: Characteristics, Needs, Services</u> , at i (2005)	6
New York State Unified Court System Office of the Deputy Chief Administrative Judge for Justice Initiatives, <u>Self-Represented Litigants: Characteristics, Needs, Services</u> , at 30	7
